High-power Er:Y2O3 ceramic laser
with an optical vortex beam output
at ~ 2.7μm
Manman Ding1,2, Jun Wang3, Fei Wang2,4, Deyuan Shen2,3*,
Dingyuan Tang3 and Heyuan Zhu1
1Department of Optical Science and Engineering, Fudan University, Shanghai, China, 2Jiangsu Collaborative
Innovation Center of Advanced Laser Technology and Emerging Industry, Xuzhou, China, 3Jiangsu Key
Laboratory of Advanced Laser Materials and Devices, School of Physics and Electronic Engineering, Jiangsu

This work is supported by the National Natural Science
Foundation of China (62105130, 62035007, and 61875078).
Conflict of interest
The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be
construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors
and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations,
or those of the publisher, the editors, and the reviewers. Any product
that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
References
1. Allen L, BeijersbergenMW, Spreeuw RJC, Woerdman JP. Orbital angular momentum
of light and the transformation of Laguerre-Gaussian laser modes. Phys Rev A (1992)
45(11):8185–9. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.45.8185
2. He C, Shen YJ, Forbes A. Towards higher-dimensional structured light. Light Sci Appl
(2022) 11(1):205–17. doi:10.1038/s41377-022-00897-3
3. Shen YJ, Wang XJ, Xie ZW, Min C, Fu X, Liu Q, et al. Optical vortices 30 years on:
OAMmanipulation from topological charge to multiple singularities. Light Sci Appl (2019)

6):321–7. doi:10.1016/0030-4018(94)90638-6
12. Marrucci L, Manzo C, Paparo D. Optical spin-to-orbital angular momentum
conversion in inhomogeneous anisotropic media. Phys Rev Lett (2006) 96(16):163905.
doi:10.1103/physrevlett.96.163905
13. Bai YH, Lv HR, Fu X, Yang YJ. Vortex beam: Generation and detection of orbital
angular momentum [invited]. Chin Opt Lett (2022) 20(1):012601. doi:10.3788/
COL202220.012601
14. Aadhi A, Sharma V, Samanta GK. High-power, continuous-wave, tunable mid-IR,
higher-order vortex beam optical parametric oscillator. Opt Lett (2018) 43(10):2312–5.
doi:10.1364/OL.43.002312
15. Furuki K, Horikawa MT, Ogawa A, Miyamoto K, Omatsu T. Tunable mid-infrared
(6.3-12 μm) optical vortex pulse generation. Opt Express (2014) 22(21):26351–7. doi:10.
1364/OE.22.026351
16. Camper A, Park H, Lai YH, Kageyama H, Li S, Talbert BK, et al. Tunable mid-
infrared source of light carrying orbital angular momentum in the femtosecond regime.
Opt Lett (2017) 42(19):3769–72. doi:10.1364/OL.42.003769
17. Wang YB, Shen YJ, Meng Y, Gong M. Generation of 1535-nm pulsed vortex beam in
a diode-pumped Er, Yb: Glass microchip laser. IEEE Photon Technol Lett (2018) 30(10):
891–4. doi:10.1109/LPT.2018.2822838
18. Kim DJ, Kim JW. Direct generation of an optical vortex beam in a single-frequency
Nd: YVO4 laser. Opt Lett (2015) 40(3):399–402. doi:10.1364/ol.40.000399
19. Lin D, Daniel JMO, ClarksonWA. Controlling the handedness of directly excited Laguerre-
Gaussian modes in a solid-state laser. Opt Lett (2014) 39(13):3903–6. doi:10.1364/OL.39.003903
20. Fang ZQ, Yao Y, Xia KG, Li JL. Actively Q-switched and vortex Nd:YAG laser. Opt
Commun (2015) 347:59–63. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2015.02.037
21. Ma Y, Vallés A, Tung JC, Chen YF, Miyamoto K, Omatsuet T. Direct generation of
red and orange optical vortex beams from an off-axis diode-pumped Pr3+: YLF laser. Opt
Express (2019) 27(13):18190–200. doi:10.1364/OE.27.018190
22. Shen YJ, Meng Y, Fu X, Gong M. Wavelength-tunable hermite-Gaussian modes and
an orbital-angular-momentum-tunable vortex beam in a dual-off-axis pumped Yb:
CALGO laser. Opt Lett (2018) 43(2):291–4. doi:10.1364/OL.43.000291
23. Ding MM, Chen Y, Wang J, Yin DL, Zhao YG, Shen DY, et al. 2.7 µm optical vortex
beam directly generated from an Er:Y2O3 ceramic laser. Opt Lett (2019) 44(20):4973–6.
doi:10.1364/OL.44.004973
24. Gao QG, Zhou JJ, Jia DW, Wang YY, Chen B, Zhao YG, et al. Direct generation of
mid-infrared pulsed optical vortices at~ 2.7 µm. Opt Express (2021) 29(25):41842–50.
doi:10.1364/OE.444033
25. Ding MM, Li XX, Wang F, Shen DY, Wang J, Tang DY, et al. Power scaling of diode-
pumped Er: Y2O3 ceramic laser at 2.7 μm. Appl Phys Express (2022) 15(6):062004. doi:10.
35848/1882-0786/ac6da3
26. Kim JW, Clarkson WA. Selective generation of laguerre-Gaussian (LG0n) mode
output in a diode-laser pumped Nd: YAG laser. Opt Commun (2013) 296:109–12. doi:10.
1016/j.optcom.2013.01.046i
27. Ding YT, Xu MM, Zhao YG, Yu HH, Zhang HJ, Wang ZP, et al. Thermally driven
continuous-wave and pulsed optical vortex.Opt Lett (2014) 39(8):2366–9. doi:10.1364/OL.39.002366
28. Zhang J, Huang SJ, Zhu FQ, Shao W, Chen MS. Dimensional properties of
Laguerre–Gaussian vortex beams. Appl Opt (2017) 56(12):3556–61. doi:10.1364/AO.56.003556
29. Lu JL, Lin FHF, Zhang G, Li BX, Zhang LZ, Chen YF, et al. Direct generation of an
optical vortex beam from a diode-pumped Yb:MgWO4 laser. Laser Phys Lett (2017) 14:
085807. doi:10.1088/1612-202X/aa7878
30. Chen YF, Lan YP. Dynamics of the Laguerre Gaussian TEM0,l* mode in a solid-state
laser. Phys Rev A (2001) 63:063807. doi:10.1103/physreva.63.063807
31. KimDJ, Mackenzie JI, Kim JW. Adaptable beam profiles from a dual-cavity Nd:YAG
laser. Opt Lett (2016) 41(8):1740–3. doi:10.1364/OL.41.001740
Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org06
Ding et al. 10.3389/fphy.2023.1119263